Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
50,156 5lalz09 01 0
5. Status: - [X] Approved - [] Denied by DWR/GMD ] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures: [X] Check Valve X N of C Form

] Water Tube

[J Driller Copy Meter

7a. Applicant(s)

New to system [] Add Seq#

ROBERT J & DEBORAH A WIETHARN TRUSTS
ROBERT WIETHARN TRUSTEE

1925 KIOWA RD
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

7b. Landowner(s)

New to system [] Add Seg#

GALEN F. & CLETA WIETHARN TRUSTS
211 WEBSTER ST
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Person ID28589

Person ID 28966

7c. Landowner(s)

New to system [] Add Seq#

WIETHARN INVESTMENTS LLC
ROBERT WIETHARN - MANAGING
MEMBER

1925 KIOWA RD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

7d. Landowner
New to system []

Add Seg#

(Modify owner name and address)

Person D 63613___

WIA30O
Person |ID 28585

8. WUR CorresporEIlent Person ID _2A¥5%9 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] L] Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree []Yes [1No X IRR CREC O pbEw ] MUN
7;. ] STK ] SED ] bom J CON
V OHYDDRG [JWTRPWR ] ART RECHRG
JIND SIC: [] OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2020 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2024 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes IZ] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [XI'No Date to Comply:

Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 4/24/2019 By: DWS

Date Entered: (pbfzotq

By: LLH

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)




15. Formation Code:

File No. 50,156

Drainage Basin: Republican River

County: CLAY

Special Use:

Stream: Republican River

‘1/6' Points of Diversion 17. Rate arid Quantity
MOD ’ . -
DEL PDIV ) Authorized Additional
ENT Qualifier S T R ID N W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
v 87150 LOT 4 33 2E 11 3014 3420 5000 339.07 ) 50,155 (wWest Pump Site)
v 66064 LOT 5 33 2E 7 2731 1845 37,148 & 41,887 (East Pump Site)
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity acl/ft
19 Limitation: _339.07 __ at/yr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 49,508; & 49,5609 (On PU)
Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? X Yes [ No To be installed by _ 12/31/2020 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. 5"806 of Use NEY% NWY% SWY% SEY: Total | Owner ‘ Chg? NO  Overlap Files
NII)%E NE Nw SW SE NE NwW SwW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE
ENT PUSE s T R ID Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ve Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ve
ENT 67518 10 8 2E 3 39 | 40 79 | 7c. NO *See Below
ENT 67519 10 8 2E 4 36 40| 76 | 7h. NO  *See Below
— EW/S .

MOD 675204‘,; ?Q?E?t;}ZE 5 /?3 --'3‘6‘Z 30 | 7d. YES See Below

> B - Tom N . \ L = — ] g 7 — N B - *77 T T
ENT 67521 144-% (}Egﬂs _ 39 38 88 | .7d. YES See Below

DEL 34618

DEL 28976

DEL 5351

DEL 65409

comments: *Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; & 35,749 are an incomplete O/L in PLACE OF USE. :

File Nos. 49,508; 49,509; 50,156; and 50,183 will all form a complete overlap in PLACE OF USE.




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources
MEMORANDU M

TO: Files : DATE: April 24, 2019
FROM: Doug Schemm _ RE: New Application, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156;
and 50,183

Bob Wietharn has filed the referenced new applications to appropriate surface water by both direct
diversion from the Republican River (File Nos. 50,155; 50,156), and the storage and rediversion of water
from a tributary stream to the Republican River (File No. 50,183). The applicant has also filed multiple
change applications to create complete overlaps in place of use, as well as changes in point of diversion
for some senior files.

Application, File No. 50,155

Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet at a rate of 3,000 gallons per minute from
one new pump site on the Republican River, located in the Northwest Quarter (Lot 4) of Section 33,
Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas. The purpose of this new application is to allow
for the expansion of acreage currently authorized under File Nos. 37,148 and 41,887. Place of use changes
have been filed on both senior files. The new application will add an additional net 14 acres to the overall
place of use (24 acres added but 10 acres deleted from the current authorized place of use). The new
application and change applications will ensure a create a complete overlap in place of use only. Please
note that pd changes were initially requested for File Nos, 37,148 and 41,887 to add this new pump site,
but this was in error by DWR staff.

File No. 37,148 is authorized 98 acre-feet of water, and File No. 41,887 is authorized 59 acre-feet of
water, for a total of 157 acre-feet. The requested quantity of 169.2 acre-feet for irrigation of 141 acres is
equivalent to 1.2 acre-feet per acre, which is the maximum allowed for irrigation in Clay County, Kansas.
This new application will be limited to 169.2 acre-feet when combined with the senior files, providing 12.2
acre-feet of additional water. The entire place of use is owned by the Galen & Cleta Wietharn Trusts, and
the applicant has signed the application form stating he has legal access to the point of diversion.

Application, File No. 50,156

Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet at a rate of 5,000 gallons per minute from
the same new pump site as File No. 50,155. In addition, the applicant is requesting to overlap one of the
pump sites currently authorized under File Nos. 37,148 and 41,887 (in Lot 5). The place of use for this
application will overlap with File Nos. 49,508 and 49,509, the new application for storage (File No. 50,183),
and several senior water rights. The purpose of this new application is to pump water directly from the
Republican River when allowable, into two, proposed reservoirs for storage. The stored water will then be
released from these reservoirs when the Republican River is under MDS administration, and the water will
be “picked up” at the pump sites authorlzed under File Nos. 49,508 and 49,509. These pump sites are
Iocated over 5 miles downstream.

Please note that the requested quantity of water was based on the maximum allowable of 1.2 acre-
feet per acre x the proposed acreage of 273 acres = 327.6 acre-feet, plus transit loss. After further review
of transit loss studies, and discussion with the applicant’s consultant (Cart Nuzman), it was determined that
a transit loss of 3.5% would be acceptable. Therefore, 3.5% was added onto the maximum allowable of
327.6 acre-feet to get the requested quantity of water of 339.07 acre-feet (327.6 acre-feet x 1.035).



Memorandum |
File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183 f
Page 2 3

Place of use changes have been filed on File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 49,508; and 49,509 to create
an overlap in place of use. Note that the senior files, 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749 also authorize acreage
(total of 691 acres) that cannot be served by this new application. File No. 27,121 is authorized 30 acre-
feet of water, File No. 34,520 is authorized 47 acre-feet of water, and File No. 35,749 is authorized 90 acre-
feet, for a total of 167 acre-feet. File No. 49, 508 is authorized 186 acre-feet (limited to 327.6 acre-feet with.
senior files after changes), and File No. 49, 509 is authorized 141.6 acre-feet, (limited to 327.6 acre-feet
with senior files after changes). This new application will be limited to 339.07 acre-feet with these senior
files on the place of use described in the application (273 acres), providing 11.47 additional acre-feet (to
cover transit losses). The place of use is owned by the applicant, Galen & Cleta Wietharn Trusts, and Elsie
Mugler LLC. The applicant has signed the application form stating he has legal access to the pomt of
diversion. !

Application, File No. 50,183 ' ' ;

Application, File No. 50,183 is requesting the storage of 235.5 acre ;feet and the rediversion of 235.5
acre-feet of water, from two proposed reservoirs located on Republlcan River Trib 12. The place of use
for this application will overlap with File Nos. 49,508 and 49,509, the new application for direct diversion
(File No. 50,156), and several senior water nghts File Nos. 27,121; 34, 520 35,749. The purpose of this
new application is to collect and store natural flows in these two ponds Ioeated on the same tributary stream. .
The stored water will then be released from these reservoirs when the Republican River is under MDS
administration, and the water will be “picked up” at the pump sites authonzed under File Nos. 49,508 and

49,508. These pump sites are located over 5 miles downstream. |

Please note that the requested quantity of water was limited to the basin runoff of 235.5 acre-feet.
The total direct use quantity of 235.5 acre-feet, is equivalent to 4.8 tlmes the combined capacity of the two
reservoirs (48.5 AF), which is just within the normal “rule of thumb” of dlrect use quantity being no more -
‘than 5 times the capacity for reasonable storage quantity. ‘

Note that the senior files, 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749 also authorlze acreage (total of 691 acres) that
cannot be served by this new application. File No. 27,121 is authorized 30 acre-feet of water, File No.
34,520 is authorized 47 acre-feet of water, and File No. 35,749 is autho;nzed 90 acre-feet, for a total of 167 -
acre-feet. File No. 49, 508 is authorized 186 acre-feet (Iimited to 327.6 acre-feet with senior files after
changes), and File No. 49, 509 is authorized 141.6 acre-feet, (limited to 327.6 acre-feet with senior files
after changes). New Application, File No. 50,156 will provide for addltlonal 11.47 acre-feet for a total of
339.07 acre-feet (to cover transit losses). This application will be limited to 339.07 acre-feet with all senior
water rights, providing no additional quantity of water. The applicant has signed the application form stating
he has legal access to the point of diversion. : J :

The proposed dams were reviewed by DWR Water Structures Plrogram (see 1/25/2017 Memo from
Laura Gray) and both were found to be non-jurisdictional for structures permitting. Since these are
proposed reservoirs, a Special Condition on the Permit will be needed! to provide an initial fill quantlty



Memorandum
File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183
Page 3

The applicant identified multiple upstream and downstream [andowners within one-half (}2) mile of
the property lines. Nearby landowner letters were sent out on February 21, 2019. Note that the notification
letters listed each of the new applications and the related change applications for File Nos. 27,121; 34,520;
35,749; 37,148; 41,887, 49,508; and 49,509. Two telephone calls were received, asking general questions
about the applications, but they did not express any specific impairment concerns. No written responses
of any kind were received. There are multiple water rights located both upstream and downstream of these
files, according to the WRIS database. With proper conditioning, approval of these applications will not
impair any senior waters.

The applicant has submitted a signed Minimum Desirable Streamflow (MDS) statement for each of
the applications, which have been notarized. By completing these statements, the applicant affirms his
knowledge that there could be times when the diversion of water may not be allowed under these permits.

The direct diversion permits are conditioned as follows: “That in order to implement the provisions of
K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(6), no water shall be diverted unless the written permission of the Chief Engineer, or an
authorized representative of the Chief Engineer, is obtained each time the applicant desires to divert water.
The approval of this permit is not an indication that surface water will be available from this source of
supply, or that written permission will be granted to divert water.” The Lower Republican River is currently
open to new appropriations meeting the criteria required by K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(6), and the approval of these
applications is consistent with similar applications requesting surface water from the Republican River.

In addition, Application, File No. 50,183 will be conditioned as follows: “That the proposed dams shall
be equipped with controlled outlets with a minimum diameter of four inches. The controlled outlets shall
be placed to allow water to pass through the dams at or near streambed elevation.”

In an April 19, 2019 e-mail, Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, recommended
approval of the referenced new and change appllcatlons

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, approval of the applications’
will provide additional flexibility for the proposed irrigation project, and approval of the applications will not
impair other water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that
the referenced new applications be approved in conjunction with the changes under the senior water rights:.

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502
785-564-6700 '
www. agriculture ks.gov

- 900 SW.Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612
785-296-3556

- Mike Beam, Secretary : _ Laura Kelly, Governor

ROBERT J & DEBORAH A WIETHARN TRUSTS ., 501
' ROBERT WIETHARN TRUSTEE R
 _ELSIEEMUGLERLLC o LF o
1925 KIOWA RD | S '@;@EI,,
'CLAY CENTERKS 67432 S -

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34’520: 35,749; 37,148 and 41,887
Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 49,508 and 49,509

Dea: Mr. and Mrs. Wietharn:

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file
numbers. , ' '

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified
in these approvals for change. A condition of these approvals is that acceptable water flow meters

" must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file numbers. Please
return the required notification of completion of the diversion works and/or installation of the
‘required meters as soon as these actions are completed.

Since the orders modify the original documents referred to above, the orders for File Nos.
27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148 and 41,887 should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as
other instruments affecting real estate. '

If you have any questions, please contact this office. If you call, please reference the file number
so we can help you more efficiently.

- Water Appropriation Program

BAT:rak

pc: Topeka Field Office
Galen F. and Cleta Z. Wietharn Trusts



THE STATE £ g OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE N ~ DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture - David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application File No. 50,156 of the applicant

ROBERT WIETHARN
1925 KIOWA RD ‘
- - CLAY CENTER KS 67432

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data, and
that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights and prior
appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those dams and
stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with all steps
‘necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and otherwise perfect
the proposed appropriation subject to the followmg terms, conditions and limitations:

1.  That the prlorlty date assigned to such application is November 5, 2018.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows:

Sec Tuo Ramce NEY NWY% SWY% " SEY

¢ WP TANG® TNEv INwidswid sEva | NEvaINwdlswidl sEv. | NEViINWrlswiil sEv. [ NEV INWedswid sEv]  TOTAL

10 8S 2E | R 36|39 |40 (40| 155
~ Y

11 8S 2E | | o | 30

14 85 2E el 39 38 88

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is surface water from the
Republican River, to be withdrawn by means of two pump sites located as follows: one (1) pump site located in Lot 4
of Section 33, more particularly described as being near a point 3,014 feet North and 3,420 feet West of the
Southeast comer of said section, and one (1) pump site located in Lot 5 of Section 33, more particularly described as
being near a point 2,731 feet North and 1,845 feet West of the Southeast comer of said section, all in Township 7
South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas located substantially as shown on the topographlc map accompanying
the application.

4. Thatthe appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 5,000

gallons per minute (11.14 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 339.07 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year. : , _



File No. 50,156 f | | Page 2

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2020
or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily
required field inspection fee, which is currently $400.00, when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00. . . \

\
6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed

beneficial use on or before December 31, 2024 or any authorized exténsmn thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadllne and shall be accompanied by the

reqmred statutory fee, which is currently $100.00. (

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
.excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found‘by the Chief Engineer to have been
actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the application and
within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so} as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest ‘

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantlty of water and such right must allow
for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of the
streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion. |

_ l

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any

dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any nght— f-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or private

. property. , _ |

11. That all diversion works: constructed underthe authonty of this pen'nlt into which any type of chemical .
or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water-
supply. The type of vaive installed shall meet specifications adopted Iby the Chief Englneer and shall be
maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer. :

12. Thatan acceptable water flow meter shall be installed on th‘e diversion works authorized by this
permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief
Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate’ quantlty of water diverted as requrred for
the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beglnnlnig and ending of the report year).

13.  That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the appllcant shall file an annual water use
report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the annual
water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

| o

14. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of .

this permit. » !

15. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the!permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the application.
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16. That the stream flow shall not be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while diversion
is taking place under the authority of this water right or permit.

17. That the right to appropriate water: under authorlty of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and estabhshed pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply to
which thls water right applies. : ‘

, 18. Thatin order to implement the provrsrons of K A R 5-3-1 1(d)(6) no water shall be diverted uniess the

written permission of the Chief Enginéer,.or an authorized, representative of the Chief Engineer, is obtained
each time the applicant desires to divert: water The approval of this permlt is not an indication that surface water
will be available from this source of supply, pr that wrltten permission will be granted to divert water.

19. That the quantity of water approved under thls permit is further limited to the quantity which combined
with Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749 and Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 49,508 and 49,509,
will provide a total not to exceed 339.07 acre-feet of water per calendar year for |rr|gat|on use on the land
described hereln

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preciude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this
Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn Legal Section, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

if you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing and
state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request fails to
clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days
after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was
mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agnculture Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564- 6777
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If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth
. above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b).
Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or admlnlstratlve I'eVIGW may preclude further judicial
review under the Kansas Jud|C|al Review Act.

|
W ||“lll" s,
Ordered this 3} day of (\(\ S ;6?&19 in Manhattan Riley County, Kansas.

S /DAVDW, BARIi{ELD- c,u i
b 4
=

S — — R3]
% =  CHIEF ENGINEER .bg\ﬁd W. Barf'eld P.E.
AN /& §Chief Englneer
N s‘on of Water Resources
"q,f%;mgm @ﬁa&s Department of Agriculture
- State of Kansas ) RTITIE |
) 88 |
County of Riley ) !
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this SI day of (\ , 2019,

by David W. Barfield, P.E, Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Departme Agriculture.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE '

On this II" dayM , 2019, 1 here certlfy that the foregoing Approval of Application
and Permit to Proceed, File No. 50,156, dated Iuaﬂ 3[ Zb lq was mailed postage prepaid, first class,

US mail to the following:

ROBERT J & DEBORAH A WIETHARN TRUSTS ‘
ROBERT WIETHARN TRUSTEE
1925 KIOWA RD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

With photocopies to:

GALEN F & CLETA WIETHARN TRUSTS
211 WEBSTER ST :
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

WIETHARN INVESTMENTS LLC : i
ROBERT WIETHARN - MANAGING MEMBER ' |
1925 KIOWA RD |
CLAY CENTER KS 67432 |

. ELSIE MUGLER LLC ‘
1925 KIOWA RD v ‘
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

|
| | |
Topeka Field Office . i

|
\
Division of Water Resources



THE STATE OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ’ DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture - David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

BOTH PUMP SITES TO FILL PONDS

<© File Number ‘ED} ol \
2 WATER RESOURCES
\k This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVED

\0“00\
@ W APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO NOV © 5 7018
W 6 52

e APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502:
1.  Name of Applicant (Please Print; ROBERT WIETHARN
Address: 1925 KIOWA RD
City: CLAY CENTER _ State KS Zip Code: 67432
Telephone Number: (785 ) 630-0611 OR 447—0671 email= bob@riverscreen.com

2. The source of water is: X surface water in REPUBLICAN RIVER

(Stream)
OR ] groundwater in REPUBLICAN RIVER_-

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is
subject to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to
complete and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is _339.07 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5000 galions per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your
requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for
your proposed project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) [ Artificial Recharge  (b) [ Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O water Power
(e) O Industrial (f) O Municipal (g) [ Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) [ Domestic () O Dewatering (k) OO Hydraulic Dredging (I) [0 Fire Protection

(m) [0 Thermal Exchange (n) [J Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION
TO SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

Jode REG PE Fee $ 320 TR# Receipt Date Check #

‘or Office Use Only, ’
0. L emp Meets KA.R. 5-3-1 (YES /NO) Use | (AL source G ounty% % By pate! [B/1€

DWR 1-100 (Revised 02/16/2011)

SCAMNER
el cn




File No.%blﬁtp

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a
10 acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site
within a specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) Oneinthe __ ofthe _ quarter ofthe LOT 4 of Section 33, more particularly described as being near
apoint 3,014 feet North and 3,420 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 7
South, Range _2_ EAST, CLAY County, Kansas.

(B) Oneinthe ___ ofthe _ quarter ofthe LOT 5§ of Section 33, more particularly described as being near
apoint 2,731 feet North and 1,845 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 7
South, Range _2_EAST, CLAY_ County, Kansas.

(C) One in the quarter of the ___ quarter of the _____ quarter of Section _____, more particularly
described as being near a point _____ feet North and _____ feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township ___ South, Range __ East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(D) Oneinthe __ quarterof the __ quarter of the __ quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point______ feet North and ___ feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township (_ Sduth, Range __ East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery
of wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile
radius in the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per
minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more
than four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by
pumps not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a
common distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
APPLICANT

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner's authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other
document with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the

landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | deglare under penglty offperjury that
the foregoing is true Tﬁnd correct. é‘j ? j 2
Executed on _2J~ @C;/*ol) e 2018 . é? . »

Applicaht's Signature

The droposed project for diversion of water will consist of __ TWO PUMP SITES (West and East)
(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.}

and (was) completed (by) 2019

{Month/Day7Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be Spring 2019 .

1 JRCE $Mo/Day/Year)
\N@&%@% J:DR =
' RECENV

Nk
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10.

11.

12.

File No._ S50 [S(p

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion
works?

X Yes [OINo If“yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes X No

® [f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

® [f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

Not building impoundment

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of
the section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range
numbers. Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other
diversion works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the
North-South distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) If the application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind
within 2 mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name
and mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within % mile, please advise
us.

(c) If the application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) %2 mile downsiream
and ¥2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map,
aerial photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point
of diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same
diversion points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent
modifications made to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

OVERLAP IN PU WITH FILE NOS. 49,508 & 49,509, AND NEW RESERVOIR STORAGE

APPLICATIONS. PD OVERLAP 37,148, 41,887 AND OTHER NEW APP.

WATER RESOUR
THIS APPLICATION WILL BE USED TO FILL 2 RESERVOIRS. RECE?\?E%PCES

NOV 0§ 2018

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED



13.

14.

15.

16.

File No. 60/ Sl

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the
well has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [ Test holes I Well as completed [ Drillers log attached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (©) (D)
Date Drilled

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

Owner/tenant.
(owner, Tfenant, agent or otherwise)

The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

GALEN F & CLETA WIETHARN TRUSTS, 211 WEBSTER ST, CLAY CENTER, KS 67432
(name, address and telephone number)

ELSIE MUGLER LLC, 1925 Kiowa Rd, CLAY CENTER, KS 67432
(name address and telephone number)

The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and
that this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at Cio\\/ Cewter | Kansas this 2§ day of Gc}o L*e/‘ ,2018

(month) (year)

By

l‘Achant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)

(Agent or Officer Signature) v and/or
APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER I.D. NO.(S)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by DWS TOPEKA FO Date: 10/15/2018

(officeftitle)

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

NOV § 5 2018
ks DEPT OF AGRICUSHEAANNED



IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FileNo._ OIS (g

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Robert Wietharn

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and

designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record GALEN F & CLETA WIETHARN TRUSTS

ADDRESS: 211 WEBSTER ST, CLAY CENTER, KS 67432

NEY4
SW

NWY
SW

SW¥%
SW

SEYa
SW

TOTAL

SE SE SE SE

10 | 8S | 2E 36 40 76

Landowner of Record NAME: WIETHARN INVESTMENTS LLC

%ROBERT WIETHARN -MANAGING MEMBER

ADDRESS: 1925 KIOWA RD, CLAY CENTER, KS 67432

NEY NWY% SW¥% SEY .
s|T|R TOTAL
NE|NwW/|sw|SE | NE|NwW)]|Sw}SE|NE|Nw|sw]|SE|NE|NW|SwW]| SE
10 | 8S | 2E 39 | 40 79
Landowner of Record NAME: ELSIE MUGLER LLC
ADDRESS: 1925 KIOWA RD, CLAY CENTER, KS 67432
NE% NWY% SWY% ‘SE%
s{T|R TOTAL
NE|NW|sw]|sSE | NE|[NW}sw|SE|NE|NW|Sw]| SE |NE|NW|sw | SE
11 | 8S | 2E 30 S0 30
14 | 8S | 2E 1 39 38 Lot 88
l-O'l" c;~.
TOTAL =273 ACRES
" WATER RESOURCES -
. RECEIVED
DWR 1-100.23 (Revised 07/07/2000) Page 1 of 2
NOV 0 5 2018

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE:
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COUNTY GLER

TRUSTEE’S DEED

This indeniure made this _23 day of May, 20.%’.7; by and between Robert J. Wietharn and
Deborah A. Wietham, Trustees of the Robert J. Wietharn Trust No. 1 dated September 14, 1995,
as GRANTOR and Elsie Mugler, :LLC,’a Kansas limited liability company, as GRANTEE.

The Grantor, by virtue of the terms and provisions of said trust agreement, in
consideration of the sww: of contribution, does hereby grant,. transfer, and convey to Elsie
Mugler, LLC, a Kansas limited liability corpany, the following-described real estate in Clay
County, Kansas, to-wit: : '

SEE, ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

Subject {o a Life Estate granted to Elsie D. “e/iugleﬁ" in the District Court of Clay County,
Kansas Case Ng. 8 P 75 capticmed in F{ﬁe Maﬁar of the Estaie of Emerson Mugler,
deceased. :

FURTHER SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOW OF FEC@RD.

Pursuant to K.8.A. 75-1437¢, a real estate vahdatlon questionnaire is not required due to
Exception No. {2){4).

The Grantor covenants that the trust remains in-full force and effect at this time, and that
the Trustees have aumcmzatmn without limitation to transfer and convey all of the above-
described real sstoh

OEERT.T WIETHARN TRUST No. 1
nahcd September 14, 1995 v

oot A Wiharn

Deborah A. Wietharn, Trustee




STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF __ RULEY s

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this@_?»_ day of May, 2017,
Robert J. Wietham and Dsborab A, Wietharn, Trustees of the Robest J. Wietharn Trust No. 1
dated September 14, 1995, on behalf of said trust. : ,

S5 % MARTHA J. WELLINGTON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF KAN AS

My Commissicn Expirasd® .L SR At
My appointment expires:

MQ

119 @beq g7 Tu0 njoog
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EXHI{BE_T “‘A*
An undivided one-fourth (1/4) interest in 2nd to the f@iﬁawmg—descnbed real estate:

The East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E/2 NWW/4) and Lot Two (2) of Section Fourteen (14)
and Lot Seven (7) of Section Eleven (11) all in Townshxp Eight (8) South, Range Two (2) East
of the 6th P.M,, except the right-of-way of the Union Pac1ﬁc Railroad Company, Clay County,
Kansas. ; .

The North Half (N/2) of Section Thirty-one (31), Towns‘np Seven (7) South, Range Three (3)
East of the 6th PM., Clov County, Kansas, subiect to hlghway rights-of-way and easements of
record, LESS: :

A parcel in the Southeast comer of the MNortheast Quarter (NE/4) of Spction Thirty-one (31),
Towanship Seven (7) South, Range Three (3) E’vqt of the 6th P.M., Clay County, Kansas,
described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast comer of said NE/4; Thence West on and along the South line of
said NE/4 to the center of Spring Creek (same being 1175 feet, more or less); Thence on and
along the center line of said Spring Creek in an Fasterly and Northerly direction to a point on the
center line of said Spring Creek 778 feet North of the South line of said NE/4 and 675 feet West
of the Bast line of said NE/4; Thence East parallel with the South line of said NE/4 to the East
line thereof; Thence South on said East line to the Pla ?f‘ of Beginning.

AND ALSC LESS: _

A percel in the Southwest comer of the Northwest Qu’artez (NW/4) of Section Thirty-one (31),
Township Seven (7} South, Range Three (3) East of the 6th P.M.. described as follows:
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); thence North on and
along the west line of Northwest Guarter (NW/4), Five hundred fifty feet (550°); thence East
paralie! with the South line of sald Northwest Quarter (NW/4), three hundred ninety-six feet
(396"); thence south narailel with the “west line of said Morthwest Quarter (NW/4) to the south
line of said Northwast Quarter (MW/4); thence west on and along the south line of ‘said
Northwest Quarter (WW/4) to the point of beginning. '

The South Half of the Morthwest Duarter (§/2 NW/4) of Section Twenty-five (25), Tovifﬁship
Seven (7) South, Range Twe (2) East of the 6th P.M., Clay County, Kansas.

est Onarter (WW/4) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township

The Seuth Half (5/2) of the N
= {2 Beit ofthe G P }‘v;’ (Clay County, Kansas.

Seven (7‘ outh, Ranve Ta
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COUNTY CLERK
KANSAS WARBANTY DEED
On this ,’39’5’:&% of May, 2017, Elsie D. Mugler a/k/a Elsie Mugler, a single person

(“Grantor”), CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to Eisie Mugler, LLC, a Kansas limited liability
company (“Grantee™}, all of the following-described °37 estate in Clay County, Kansas:

SER ATTACHED EXH}IBET “p”

SUBJECT TG CGVERANTS, CONTITIONG, T‘“ TE@NS AND EASEMENTS, IF
ANY, NOW OF RECORD.

For the surs of cogtributicn fo eaid lirited Habilitv company. . Pursuant to K.S.A. 79-1437¢, &
real estate vatidation guestionnaire is not required due to Exceptlon No. (2)(4).

_.._~g- 3

< ETTS{MWEC*« 5 E"i- A

STATE OF KANSAS, couwrv oe (14 @3?3_____ ss:
¥

This instruraent was acknowledged before ms on the 19thday of May, 2017, by Elsie D.

Mugler a/k/a Elsie Mugler.

‘Qozarv
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EXHIBIT “A”

An wadivided one-h 12 inferest, together with an undivided one-half (1/2)
life estate intevest grawied in the District Court of Clay County, Kaasas Case No. 84, P 75
captioned in the Maiter of the Estate of Emerson Mapgiu, deceased in and to the foﬁawmg—
described real estate: .

The East Half of the Morthwest Quarter (E/2 I\-IWM») and Lot Two (2) of Section Fourteen (14)
and Lot Seven (7} of Section Elgven (11) all in Township Eight (8) South, Range Two (2) East
of the 6th P.M., except the right-ofway of the Union Pamﬁc Railroad Company, Clay County,
Kansas.

The Merth Half /2) of Szction Thirty-one (21), T.wmshlp Seven (7) South, Range Three (3) -
East of the 6r..‘c_P_1\.-*. Clay County, Kansas, subject (o hzghway nghts—of—way and easemenis of
record, LESS:

A parcel in *he Southesst comer of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section Thirty-one: (91),

Township Seven ("/‘ Saonth, Rasg;ﬁ' Threa ( ’4‘5 East ﬁf the 6th P.M., Clay County, Kansas

described as ok

Commencing 2 'é.bc -,3:‘;1.1%“%"‘*? corner of said NE/4; Thonr‘e West on and along the South line of
said NE/4 to the cenier of Spring Creek (same being 1175 feet; more or less); Thence on and
along the center line of said Syring Cresk in-an Basterly and Northerly direction to a point on the
center ling of sald Soring Creek 778 feet North of the South line of said NE/4 and 675 feet West
of the Hast line of said NI/4; Thence East parallel with the South line of said NE/4 to the East
line thereof] Thenes Squth on eaid East lins to the Place of Begmnmg

AND ALSG LESS:

A parcel in the Southwesst corner of the mer&west Qu‘*rter (NW/4) of Section Thirty-one (31)
Township k.avm {7y Scvsh, Rangs Three (3) Rast of the 6th PM.. described as follows:
Commencing Coraer of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); thence North on'and
along the wast Iir forthwest Cusrier (WW/4), Five hundred fifty feet (550°); thence East
paraliel with the Sonik Yae 0? said Nortbwest Quarter (NW/4), three hundred ninety-six feet
(3967); thenoe sou tue west line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) to the south
line of szid Northwest s’}ara:r ey {TTW/4) *?ﬁewfe west on and along the south line of sald

Morthwrest Quarter (NW/4) to the point of beginning

¢ g T{‘r (S/2 WW/d) of Section Twenty-five (25), Townshlp
he Gth POV, Jlfy Founty Kansas.

s gt Quarier (WA} of Saction Twenty-four (24), T ownsth
Seven { 7} Snm!n., _"’.,nm.‘_r?‘ iue {2} Hent ot the 6th P, Fl 7Cmm‘ry, Kansas. i
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On this 19+ dey of May, 2017, Connie M. Paronio a/k/a Connie Paronto, a married person
(“Grantor”), CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to Elsie Mugler, LLC, 2 Kansas hmited hablhty
company (“Graztes™), all of the following-described re xﬂ estate m Clay County, Kansas: :

SEE ATTACHED WH “p”»

Subject to 2 Life Estate grantad (o Blsie D, 3fugler in the Dgsénct Court of Clay Coumy,
Kamsas Case No. 84 P 75 captioned im fhe Mwmer of me Estate of Emerson Mugler,
deceased.

FURTHER SUBJECT TO COVENANES, C&DPNEHT_{@}?S, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOW OF RECORD. . ' .

For the sum of contribution to said limited Hability company. Pursuant to K.S.A. 79-14378 a
real estate validation srostionmsirs i° not vequired due to F‘{&”vﬁon No. {a)(4). :

-Gailen Paronio a/k/a Gailen 5. Parorto, busband of Connie M. Paronto a/k/a Connie Paronto, is a

party to this dead aoisly 1o consent o the conternpleted 'imnvfer hereunder and to convey any and
all interest in the abwwe veal 2state he wov bave urder Konsss law as the spouse of Conme M.
Paronte a/k/a Conuie Peroisto.

\

EaN

M@/d} ’j?'uﬁ: if fé‘f‘i

‘Conmie M. Praronto a/k/a Coraie Paronte

o \ :’
STATE OF K ANGAS, QOTNTY OF j gis) , §8:

This instromeant was acknowledged bﬁoj" me on the 19thday of May, 2017, by Copnie
M. Paronto a/k/a Coanie Paronto and Geilen Paronto akia Gaﬂen S. Paronto, wife and husband.

Mk i adﬂ ?{U%

fﬁ oEry | @ﬁh"

NN
My appointment eapirss: {};%;xggg }_;},_g; g
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EXHIBIT « ,s_y@

An undivided one-fonrth (3/4) interest in and te the f@ﬁ@mﬂg-d@@cnbed real estate:

The East Haif of the Northwest Cuarter (B/2 WW/4) and Lot Two (2) of Section Fourteen: (14}
and Lot Seven (7) of Section Eleven (i1) all in Township Eight (8) South, Range Two (2) East
of the 6th P.M., except the right-of-way of the Union Paﬂhc Railroad. Company, Clay Cmmty,
Kansas. .

Tirty-one (31), Towaship Seven (7) South, Range Three (3)
7, Mansas, susisct fo ‘n ghway rights-of-way and easements of

The North Hal 'f
East of the éth
record, LESS:
A parcel n the Seuthaost comer o7 the Nod Quanﬂ (NE/4) of Section Thirty-one (31),
Township Seven (’i) South, Range Thees ( ’ East of the 6th P.M., Clay County, Kansas
described as follows
Commencing ai the Sov
said NE/4 to ﬁ*e oot
along the center Hag
center line of 22 {f. Coring
of the Fast Ene of said NI
line thercof, Thenna !
AND ALSG LESS:
A parcel in the 5o
Township Seven (7% F

Thence West on and along the South l'n;m of
: e baing 1175 feet, more or less); Thence on and
Seeing Creek in an Basterly and Northerly direction to a point on the
””7?. fest Morth of thy ﬂn‘**'ﬂ tine of s2id NE/4 and 675 feet West
nce Eest parallel with the South line of said NE/4 to the East

Faet lina to ‘he Place cf Beginning. ,

t corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Thirty-one (31),
1 Thres 135 Rast of the 6th P.M.. described as follows:
Commencing ¢t the £ mer of g ﬁ’f sribwest Quarter (NW/4); thence North on and
along the wost toe 2103 : ( . Five 7mdred fifty foet (550°); thence East
paraliel with the Smuh Hae of said oy %W t f} srtar (MW/4), three hundred mnety—sxx;feet
(3967); thense smn:’z waraliel wi e of said Morthwest Quarter (NW/4) to the south
line of said IWothws narter “*f' '1" “heree west o and along the south line of isaid
Northwesi Quartar ( VA ginning, : "

{812 WW/4Y of Section Twenty-five (25), Townshxp
w o f’r *f‘i P, C‘!:}, County, Kansas.

The Sowth Half
Seven (7) Sowth, !

¥

CDmarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-four (24), Townshlp
rh’ Sth P, *a"(“mmw Kansas. ‘
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Crossview Properties LLC
1488 Elk Rd.

Clay Center Ks, 67432

Brett & Jenna Phizenmaier
1831 Hackberry Rd.

Clay Center KS, 67432

Gisselbeck Stefanie L Trust
1933 Indian Rd.

Clay Center KS, 67432

Coralee Griffiths
1042 Lincoln Ave.

Clay Center KS, 67432

Richard H & Jody D Cott
1047 20" Rd.

Clay Center KS,67432

Jana L Trust Cott
1977 Indian Rd.

Clay Center KS, 67432

Gary Griffiths N & Sarah E Family Trust

1601 2™ st.

Clay Center KS, 67432

R &R Cott,
1047 20" Rd.

Clay Center KS, 67432

Virginia Coupal Smith
190 18 Rd.

Clay Center KS, 67432

RESOURCES
RECEIVED

NOV @ 5 2018
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(Date)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
Re:  Application

File No. SolS G

Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Republican River Basin

Dear Sir:

| understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

I understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above

referenced application. j
RCM D - g&%
Signature of Applfcant
State of Kansas ) f o l)'e./‘"f‘ J [J .‘“G,TL\QJ'V(

) ss (Print Applicant's Name)

County of @d‘u/fﬁ )

I hereby certjfy that the_foregping instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me thisaﬁ”iday of g0t/ 2018.

N
Notary-Pdblic —~ 7

My Commission Expires: f/&/ 202/

( a . KRIS KISSINGER

EEHSl Notary Public - State of Kansas VUATER RESO! |DAsa

i My Ath. Expiresﬁj‘//i?/%ﬂz/ VAT MF"(EE_E?\/ETJ_‘)‘ CES
NOV @ & 2018

DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008)



IS

MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with

your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River

Big Blue River

Chapman Creek
Chikaskia River
Cottonwood River
Delaware River

Little Arkansas River
Little Blue River

Marais des Cygnes River
Medicine Lodge River
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area)
Neosho River

Ninnescah River
North Fork Ninnescah River
Rattlesnake Creek
Republican River
Saline River

Smoky Hill River
Solomon River

South Fork Ninnescah
Spring River

Walnut River
Whitewater River

‘\j\],’."T"'D ID':“ OJ (‘\E
RECENED
NOV ¢ 5 2018

DERPT OF AGR!IC PN
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2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group
Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

;h Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA
Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

"Big gun" sprinkier

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

ii.  For sprinkler systems:
) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: psi
2) What is the sprinkler package design rate? gpm
3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on
the outer 100 feet of the system? feet

4) Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:
CorN
Se y heans

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

k Q‘n S c[wﬁ‘(

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request. WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

NOV ¢ & 2018
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FEE SCHEDULE

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be
(see paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00

Mo e 320

G {aINb)

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under
No. 1 or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be
$100.00 plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for
applications filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for
evaporation from a groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee
of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit
to appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a,
b, and ¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to
review your application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan.
You also may be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion
works prior to diverting water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District
regulations that you will need to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

"1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet WATER RESOURCES
AL T N 4
RECEIVED
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FileNo. OIS (o

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Robert Wietharn
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Landowner of Record = NAME: WIETHARI\\IRGSTMENTS LLC %ROAT WIETHARN -MANAGING MEMBER

ADDRESS: 1925 KIOWA RD‘,\\L\AY CENTER, K{67432
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ProNE: (785) 564-6700

STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Novembeich, F20d Brve
ManuATTAN, KS 66502

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topreka, KS 66612

PiionE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks.gov.
Fax: (785) 564-6777

v Governor Jerr CoLyer, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

. November 6, 2018
ROBERT WIETHARN
1925 KIOWA RD

CLAY CENTER, KS 67432

RE:  Application, File No. 50156
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Division of Water Resources (Division) has received your application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial
use. Your application has been assigned the file number referenced above. Please be aware that the Division may have a
large number of pending applications on hand at times and makes every attempt to process them in the order in which they
are received. You will be contacted if additional information is required.

Please note, this letter only acknowledges receipt of your application and does not guarantee approval. In accordance
with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the
application is unlawful.

Additional information about the process may be found on our website at agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr. If
you have any other questions, please contact our office at 785-564-6640 or your local Topeka Field Office at 785-296-5733.
If you call, please reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Division of Water Resources

SCANNED
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Schemin, Doug [KDA] 50,155, 54| >0

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2019 8:00 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Cc: Bunger, Brett [KDA]; Schemm, Doug [KDA]; Turney, Brent [KDA]

Subject: RE: Request for Recommendation, Change in PD PU File Nos. 27121; 34520; 35,749

Change in PU File Nos. 37148; 41887; 49508; 49509 Wietharn

Good Morning,

If you are both confident that this final package represents what the intended project was and incorporates all of the
modifications made along the way to address requirements of pumping these ponds and to incorporate the metering, |
agree with both your recommendations for approval. The package does meet the regulations of the KWAA and is a hew
way to mitigate MDS on the Republican. Please include the overall map and the metering map with the package before
it moves on. Doug- for the overall map, each PD should be labeled with the total quantity authorized on each PD and
the sr vs jrs marked.

\

Have a great weekend, Katie
Katie Tietsort

Kansas Department of Agriculture
6531 SE Forbes Ave Ste B

Topeka, KS 66619
katie.tietsort@ks.gov

Phone 785-296-5733

From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, April 18,2019 12:48 PM

To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>

Cc: Bunger, Brett [KDA] <Brett.Bunger@ks.gov>; Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Turney, Brent [KDA]
<Brent.Turney@ks.gov> : '

Subject: Request for Recommendation, Change in PD PU File Nos. 27121; 34520; 35,749 Change in PU File Nos. 37148;
41887; 49508; 49509 Wietharn

Hi Katie,

Attached is a draft memo for the referenced changes, | think Doug and | have this figured out. Do you recommend
approval of the referenced changes? '

Thanks,

Richelle



o ¥ 55,155« 54,154
Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: * Bob Wietharn <bob@riverscreen.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 6:52 AM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Cc. Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Subject: ‘Re: New Applications File Nos. 50,155 & 50,156

Doug, T ‘

Yes, | thought we had that all clear that there would be 2 méters at this site. This would be the old 37148 pump

site. When pumping on the bottom ground (original point of use for 37148) or new ground it would be using senior file
37148 water. When pumping into the pond the water would be going through a different meter that would be the new
right.

How is all of these new permit and changes coming?

Bob Wietharn
bob@riverscreen.com
785-632-5452 Office
785-630-0611 Cell
785-632-6141 Fax

On Mon, Apr 15, 2019 at 2:02 PM Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm @ks.gov> wrote: .
Bob,
Richelle and | are working on your new apps and changes. Just a quick question on your purhp sites.

File No. 50,155 and 50,156 are going to both overlap on the new (west) pump site in Lot 4. Application, File No. 50,155
will pump to the expanded acreage (same as File Nos. 37,148 & 41,887).

File No. 50,156 will Be used to fill the ponds.

The question is, did you want a second pump site authorized under File No. 50,156 (it would be your current pump site
in Lot 5 under you senior files), or just the new site only?

Thanks, Doug
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Topeka Field Office Phone; 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8208.

Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov

Mike Beam, Acting Secretary - : Laura Kelly, Governor
February 21, 2019

GARY N & SARAH E GRIFFITHS FAMILY TRUST
1601 2"P STREET
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

" Re: Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and ‘
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887, 49,508; and 49,509

.Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. '

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
. file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

By Bbom

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietham
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Topeka Field Office

Phone; 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Departent of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov

Mike Beam, Acting Secretary _ Laura Kelly, Govetnor

: February 21, 2019
JANA L COTT TRUST : ‘
1977 INDIAN ROAD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520, 35,749, 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

“This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Brog Belomans

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pe: Robert Wietharn
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Topeka Field Office

Phone: 783-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B ‘Department of Agriculture . Fax: 785-296-8298. -
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov

Mike Bearh, Acting Secretary - Laura Kelly, Governor

February 21,2019
RICHARD & JODY COTT
1047 20™EROAD
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
bttp://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

By DR

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietharn
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Topeka Field Office

Phone; 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298.
Topeka, KS 66619 Dhivision of Water Resources ' www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Bearn, Actihg Secretary , Laura Kelly, Governor
February 21,2019
CROSSVIEW PROPERTIES LLC
1488 ELK ROAD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887, 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks. gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Breg Selnne

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wictharn
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Topeka Field Office Phone: 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298.
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary ‘ ' Laura Kelly, Govetnor

February 21, 2019
BRETT & JENNA PFIZENMAIER
1831 HACKBERRY ROAD
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: = Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
hitp://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

By Selom

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietharn
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Topeka Field Office

Phone: 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture V Fax: 785-296-8298.
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beamn, Acting Secretary Laura Kelly, Goverrior

February 21, 2019
STEFANIE L GISSELBECK TRUST
1933 INDIAN ROAD
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and :
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

* This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharﬁ has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887, 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently. ‘

Sincerely,

8y $eborm.

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wiethan
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Topeka Field Office Phone; 785-296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298
Topeka, KS 66619 3 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mﬂge‘ Beam, Acting Secretary - Laura Kelly, Govetrior

February 21,2019
..CORALEE GRIFFITHS
1042 LINCOLN AVE
' CLAY CENTER KS 67432

: __Re:/ - Pending New Applications, File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

‘ ".Dea.r Sir or Madam:

“This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface

~ water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000

gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be

stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these -
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887, 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Douglas Schemm

Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietharn
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Topeka Field Office . Phone: 785-296-5733
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Departiment of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298.
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary ‘ Laura Kelly, Govetrior
’ February 21, 2019
R &R COTT
1047 20THROAD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re: Pending New Applications; File Nos. 50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
- Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely, .
Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist

Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietharn



Topeka Field Office Phone: 785-296-5733

6531 SE Farbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298.
‘Topeka, KS 66619 : Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
February 21, 2019
VIRGINIA COUPAL SMITH
190 18 ROAD

CLAY CENTER KS 67432

Re:  Pending New Applications, File Nos..50,155; 50,156; and 50,183; and
~ Change Applications, Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; 35,749; 37,148; 41,887; 49,508; and 49,509

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Wietharn has filed the pending new applications referred to above for permits to
appropriate surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,155 is requesting 169.2 acre-feet of surface
‘water per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 3,000
gallons per minute from one pump site. Application, File No. 50,156 is requesting 339.07 acre-feet of surface water
per calendar year from the Republican River, for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 5,000 gallons per
minute from two pump sites. This water will be used to fill two off-stream storage reservoirs. Application, File No.
50,183 is requesting to appropriate 235.5 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year at the rate of natural flows to be
stored in two proposed reservoirs, and re-divert 235.5 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. All of these
applications are located in Section 33, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Clay County, Kansas.

In conjunction with these new applications, Robert Wietharn has filed change applications proposing to modify both
the points of diversion and place of use authorized under Water Right, File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; and 35,749; and
modify the place of use under File Nos. 37,148; 41,887; 49,508 and 49,509.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt
of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed locations of the applicant's points of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire
to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the applications and site maps posted by the file numbers referenced above at:
http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the
file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

floweg

Douglas Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc:  Robert Wietharn



Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Beightel, Chris [KDA]
~ Sent: Thursday, July 12,2018 10:39 AM
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]; Letourneau, Lane [KDA]; Pugh, Ginger [KDA]; Barfield, David [KDA]
Cc: . Schemm, Doug [KDA]
Subject: RE: LRAD items

I’ll tell Carl to call Doug to work through the rest of the application process. OK?

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 10:38 AM

To: Beightel, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Beightel@ks.gov>; Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>; Pugh, Ginger
[KDA] <Ginger.Pugh@ks.gov>; Barfield, David [KDA] <David.Barfield@ks.gov>

Cc: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: LRAD items '

| am good with it. We just need the storage capacity tables from Carl/Bob for the reservoirs so Doug can finish up the
new applications now that we have agreed on the transit.

Katie Tietsort

Kansas Department of Agriculture
6531 SE Forbes Ave Ste B
Topeka, KS 66619
katie.tietsort@ks.gov

Phone 785-296-5733

Achiever~Responsibility~Input~Relator~Arranger

From: Beightel, Chris [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 10:37 AM

To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>; Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>; Pugh, Glnger
[KDA] <Ginger.Pugh@ks.gov>; Barfield, David [KDA] <David.Barfield@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: LRAD items :

i f gju‘ W’E«:caf'%fg‘ htﬁf@;\\ll‘lﬁ
him know?

592%)s there anything else we need to do before | call Carl and let

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 10:31 AM

To: Letourneau, Lane <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>; Beightel, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Beightel@ks.gov>; Pugh, Ginger
<Ginger.Pugh@ks.gov>; Barfield, David <David.Barfield@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: LRAD items

If David agrees, | am fine with it.
Katie Tietsort

Kansas Department of Agriculture



.6531 SE Forbes Ave Ste B
Topeka, KS 66619
katie.tietsort@ks.gov
Phone 785-296-5733

Achiever~Responsibility~input~Relator~Arranger

From: Letourneau, Lane _

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 10:24 AM

To: Beightel, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Beightel@ks.gov>; Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie. T|etsort@ks gov>; Pugh, Ginger
<Ginger.Pugh@ks.gov>; Barfield, David <David.Barfield @ks.gov>

Subject: RE: LRAD items

Carl told me they would be happy with anything less than 5%.

3.5% seems reasonable to me.

From: Beightel Chris [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 10:14 AM

To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>; Letourneau, Lane <Lane Letourneau@ks.gov>; Pugh, Ginger
<Ginger.Pugh@ks.gov>; Barfield, David <David.Barfield@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: LRAD items

FYI - If Carl’s client will go with 3.5%, | would support that.

From: Andrea Bro_okfield [mailto:andrea@kgs.ku.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2018 10:10 AM

To: Beightel, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Beightel@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: LRAD items

Hi Chris,

First of all, I'd like to point out that these are averages over the course of the model simulation for the i'rrigation season,

and are also subject to all the uncertainties and unknowns of the system/model itself. The values for the upper end of

the system are really uncertain because we're depending on the surface/subsurface characterization and pumping

data/scenarios that NE provided us. That being said:

What the numbers show is that by the time the water has reached Concordia 28% of it is lost to groundwater. Then

between Concordia and Clay Center an additional 3-ish% is lost. This is the average over the entire length of river
~between Concordia and CC, so it is possible that the 5 miles he is looking at doesn't lose any water, or loses a lot more

water.

Does that help?

Cheers,

Andrea

On 7/10/2018 9:57 AM, Beightel, Chris [KDA] wrote:
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PLACE OF USE FOR PONDS AND NEW PUMP SITE
SECS. 10, 11; AND 14
(Place of Use Overlap with Flle Nos. 49,508 & 49,509)

27,121; 34,520; and 35,749)
Authorized Rate = 1250 gpm

File No. 49,508 - Pump Site (No pd Overlaps) &
Lot 7, SW 1/4 of Sec. 11, T8S, R2E
72'N & 3,040' W

File No. 49,509 - Pump Site

Lot 7, SW 1/4 of Sec. 11, T8S, R2E

50'N & 3,040' W

(Pd Overlap with File Nos. 27,121; 34,520; & 35,749)

Southeast Corner of Section 10
Township 8 South
Range 2 East

Southeast Corner of Section 14
Township 8 South
Range 2 East
AT (R , 9 :
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WIETHARN - SITE MAP - PONDS AND PUMPSITES
NEW APPLICATIONS

i

|

Proposed WEST PUMP SITE Proposed EAST PUMP SITE
, Sec. 33, T7S, R2E
Sec. 33, T7S, R2E . ’
AN - 2.731'N & 1,845' W
& A g T Authorized Under File Nos. 37,148 and 41,887

i (Lower) Pond
#8 SW 1/4 of Sec. 33, T7S, R2E
2,280'N & 3,320' W

4

s“q:éj Dam - West (Upper) Pond § ‘ ' : ‘ 03 /.

% SW 1/4 of Sec. 33, T7S, R2E .‘
& 1,600' N & 3,650' W { 0 Copyrightt® 2018 Nefionel Coogrephic Soskfy, Houbed, Seures: Esi, DighalGicbe, CecEye, Earheter
. / L Ceogrphies, CNES/Albus DS, USDA; USES, AsiBRID, IGN, and the GIS User Communiy

. . i All upstream and downstream landowners within
b o B o 1 : 1 2,000 1/2 mile of property lines have been identified.




